

80th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee on 9 & 10 May 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision
1	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers)	Pakistan Football Federation	Withdrawal prior to commencement of the Competition (Article 6, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant withdrew from the Competition eighteen (18) days before its first scheduled match on 22 March 2018.	<p>1. Pakistan Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD8,000/- for violating Article 6.3 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Pakistan Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC03
2	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Qadsia SC (KUW) vs. Malkiya Club (BHR) on 24 March 2019	Malkiya Club (BHR) player, Mr. Salem Husain Ahmed Abdulla Salem (AFC/73387/BHR)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant used abusive and insulting words towards the opponents.	<p>1. Mr. Salem Husain Ahmed Abdulla Salem (AFC/73387/BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 (read together with Article 50.2) of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Salem Husain Ahmed Abdulla Salem (AFC/73387/BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC04
3	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Turkmenistan vs. Iraq on 24 March 2019	Iraqi Football Association	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Four (4) individuals affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing room (a controlled access area) after the match without holding the required accreditation.	<p>1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Iraqi Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC05
4	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Syria vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 22 March 2019	Kuwait Football Association	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant (as the host organisation) failed to ensure that no persons entered the team dressing room without holding the required accreditation.	<p>1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC06
5	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) vs. Al Wehdat (JOR) on 11 March 2019	Hilal Alquds Club (PLE)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Eleven (11) spectators invaded the field of play at various times during the match.</p> <p>Approximately fifty eight (58) persons entered various controlled access areas (i.e. press conference room, press conference room area, mixed - zone area and team dressing room) without holding the required accreditation.</p>	<p>1. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD15,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Hilal Alquds Club (PLE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC07
6	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Al Jaish (SYR) on 16 April 2019	Al Wehdat (JOR)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) threw four (4) missiles (plastic cups) in the fifty third (53rd) minute of the match, one (1) of which hit a player. (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	<p>1. Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC08

7	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) on 23 April 2019	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the home club threw rolls of toilet paper onto the area surrounding field of play during the match. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC09
8	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Turkmenistan vs. Iraq on 24 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant (as the host organisation) failed to ensure that no persons entered the team dressing room without holding the required accreditation.	1.Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC10
9	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Persepolis FC (IRN) on 12 March 2019	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC11
10	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Zobahan FC (IRN) on 11 March 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC12
11	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 11 March 2019	Al Ittihad (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1.Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC13
12	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 12 March 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC14

13	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) on 8 April 2019	Al Zawraa Club (IRQ)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.	1. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Zawraa Club (IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC15
14	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 9 April 2019	Al Rayyan SC (QAT)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC16
15	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 8 April 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC17
16	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 12 March 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Two (2) individuals from the Defendant's Team Official Delegation approached the Referees after the final whistle in an aggressive manner and shouted at them.	1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC18
17	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 12 March 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) belonging to the home club threw one (1) missile (plastic cup) on to the field of play which hit an opposing player in the eightieth (80th) minute of the match. One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play during the match. (This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC19
18	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Duhail SC (QAT) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 8 April 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) affiliated to the Defendant threw a significant number of missiles (paper) on to the field of play at various times during the match.	1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine and shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC20

19	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Rayyan SC (QAT) on 22 April 2019	Al Rayyan SC (QAT) - Protestor	Protest (Article 59, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	Protest regarding the alleged behaviour of Al Wahda spectators.	1.The protest lodged by Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is disregarded in accordance with Article 59.1 (read together with Article 59.4) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.	20190510DC21
20	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Two (2) spectators entered the team dressing room (a controlled access area) before and after the match without holding the required accreditation.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a total fine of USD8,000/- for violating Article 64.1 and Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC22
21	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Timor-Leste vs. Japan on 24 March 2019	Myanmar Football Federation	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Forty (40) spectators entered the designated seating area for non-playing teams (a controlled access area) before and during the match without holding the required accreditation.	1.Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC23
22	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Japan vs. Myanmar on 26 March 2019	Myanmar Football Federation	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Eighty (80) spectators entered the designated seating area for non-playing teams (a controlled access area) before and during the match without holding the required accreditation.	1.Myanmar Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC24
23	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Myanmar vs. Timor-Leste on 22 March 2019	Myanmar Football Federation	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Two (2) spectators belonging to the Defendant entered the controlled access area before the match.	1.Myanmar Football Federation is given a warning for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.Myanmar Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC25
24	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Indonesia vs. Vietnam on 24 March 2019	Vietnam Football Federation	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectator(s) affiliated to the Defendant let off one (1) incendiary device during the match. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period). The Defendant failed to ensure that no incendiary devices were brought inside the stadium.	1.Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD13,750/- for violating Article 64.1 and Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC26

25	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers Vietnam vs. Thailand on 26 March 2019	Vietnam Football Federation	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for Spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Spectator(s) affiliated to the Defendant let off three (3) incendiary devices during the match and threw one (1) missile (water bottle) towards the direction of an away team player. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p> <p>The Defendant failed to ensure that no incendiary devices were brought inside the stadium.</p>	<p>1.Vietnam Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD25,750/- for violating Article 64.1 and Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Vietnam Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC27
26	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 11 March 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW) Assistant Team Manager, Mr. Muhammad H B H Alhajri (AFC/7700/KUW)	<p>Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>The Defendant insulted a match official using offensive words.</p>	<p>1.Mr. Muhammad H B H Alhajri (AFC/7700/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Mr. Muhammad H B H Alhajri (AFC/7700/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC28
27	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 11 March 2019 AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage)	Kuwait SC (KUW)	<p>Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>The Defendant failed to ensure its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.</p>	<p>1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC29
28	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Australia vs. Cambodia on 22 March 2019	Football Federation of Cambodia	<p>Ambulance at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)</p> <p>The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances equipped with advance life support equipment.</p>	<p>1.Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 70.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Football Federation of Cambodia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC30
29	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019 AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage)	Kuwait SC (KUW)	<p>Ambulance at Stadium (Article 70, AFC Competition Operations Manual)</p> <p>The Defendant failed to provide two (2) ambulances ninety (90) minutes before the commencement of the match at the stadium. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 70 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	20190510DC31

30	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Qadsia SC (KUW) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 29 April 2019	Qadsia SC (KUW) player, Mr. Fahad A S M S Almejmed (AFC/42902/KUW)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	Mr. Fahad A S M S Almejmed (AFC/42902/KUW) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Qadsia SC (KUW) vs. Al Ahed FC (UB) on 29 April 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Al Suwaiq (OMA) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 13 May 2019. 3. Mr. Fahad A S M S Almejmed (AFC/42902/KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Fahad A S M S Almejmed (AFC/42902/KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC32
31	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) PSM Makassar (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 30 April 2019	Home United FC (SIN) Head Coach, Mr. Mohamed Noh Bin Rahman (AFC/2054/SIN)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	1. Mr. Mohamed Noh Bin Rahman (AFC/2054/SIN) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match PSM Makassar (IDN) vs. Home United FC (SIN) on 30 April 2019. 2. The one (1) match suspension shall be served in the AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) match Home United FC (SIN) vs. Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) on 14 May 2019. 3. Mr. Mohamed Noh Bin Rahman (AFC/2054/SIN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 5. Mr. Mohamed Noh Bin Rahman (AFC/2054/SIN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC33
32	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Ceres Negros FC (PHI) vs. Persija Jakarta (IDN) on 3 April 2019	Ceres Negros FC (PHI)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	At least five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee during the match. (This is the second violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Ceres Negros FC (PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC34
33	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Syria vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 22 March 2019	Syrian Football Association	Team Official Delegation (Article 19, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the team dressing room without holding the required accreditation.	1. Syrian Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 19.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Syrian Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC35
34	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Kyrgyz Republic vs. Kuwait on 26 March 2019	Kuwait Football Association	Field of Play (Article 46, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant (as the host organisation) failed to ensure that no person entered the Field of Play during the match without holding the required accreditation.	1. Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 46.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC36

35	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 11 March 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Size of Delegations at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations) Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant utilised the team bus to get to the Stadium. Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the Field of Play during and after the match. (This is the third violation by the Defendant in the recidivism period). One (1) person affiliated to the Defendant insulted a match official using offensive words.	1.Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC37
36	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Yemen vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 24 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the match by one (1) minute and thirty (30) seconds. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC38
37	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Iraq vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 26 March 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the match by one (1) minute and forty five (45) seconds. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC39
38	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 11 March 2019	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the match by one (1) minute and ten (10) seconds. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC40
39	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) on 9 April 2019	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the match by four (4) minutes. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,750/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC41

40	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Esteghlal FC (IRN) vs. Al Ain FC (UAE) on 12 March 2019	Esteghlal FC (IRN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and twenty five (25) seconds. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC42
41	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 12 March 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute.	1.Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC43
42	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Pakhtakor (UZB) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 12 March 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes.	1.Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC44
43	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Korea Republic vs. Australia on 26 March 2019	Korea Football Association	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute.	1.Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC45
44	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) PSM Makassar (IDN) vs. Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) on 2 April 2019	PSM Makassar (IDN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and thirty five (35) seconds.	1.PSM Makassar (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.PSM Makassar (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC46
45	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hang Yuan FC (TPE) vs. 4.25 SC (PRK) on 3 April 2019	4.25 SC (PRK)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute.	1.4.25 SC (PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.4.25 SC (PRK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC47

46	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Najma (BHR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 2 April 2019	Al Najma (BHR)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and thirty (30) seconds.	1. Al Najma (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Najma (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC48
47	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Najma (BHR) on 15 April 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and thirty (30) seconds. (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC49
48	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 11 March 2019	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	Participating Clubs (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the match at least ninety (90) minutes before the match.	1. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.3.7 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC50
49	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Ittihad (KSA) on 11 March 2019	Al Ittihad (KSA)	Participating Clubs (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the match at least ninety (90) minutes before the match.	1. Al Ittihad (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.3.7 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Ittihad (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC51
50	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Malkiya Club (BHR) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 16 April 2019	Qadsia SC (KUW)	Participating Clubs (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the match at least ninety (90) minutes before the match.	1. Qadsia SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 3.3.7 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Qadsia SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC52
51	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Persepolis FC (IRN) vs. Pakhtakor (UZB) on 8 April 2019	Persepolis FC (IRN)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner five (5) minutes late, (i.e. eighty five (85) minutes before the match). (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC53

52	AFC Champions League 2019 (Group Stage) Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 8 April 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner fifteen (15) minutes late, (i.e. seventy five (75) minutes before the match). (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC54
53	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) China P.R. vs. Laos on 22 March 2019	Football Association of Malaysia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1.Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2.Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC55
54	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Philippines vs. China.P.R on 24 March 2019	Football Association of Malaysia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1.Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2.Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC56
55	AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 (Qualifiers) Malaysia vs. China P.R. on 26 March 2019	Football Association of Malaysia	General Requirements (Article 36, AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering.	1.Football Association of Malaysia is given a warning for violating Article 36.1 of the AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 2020 Regulations. 2.Football Association of Malaysia is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC57
56	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Malkiya Club (BHR) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 16 April 2019	Malkiya Club (BHR)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering. (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Malkiya Club (BHR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3.Malkiya Club (BHR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC58
57	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Suwaiq (OMA) vs. Al Ahed FC (LIB) on 16 April 2019	Al Suwaiq (OMA)	Seating (Article 38.2 & 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations) Ticketing (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all seats and rows in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat numbering. (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1.Al Suwaiq (OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2.Al Suwaiq (OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 3.The total fine of USD2,250/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4.Al Suwaiq (OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	20190510DC59